

Effect of Salicylic acid spray and molybdenum priming on yield and physiological properties of mungbean

Shazma Anwar*, Wajid Ali Shah**, Muhammad Ali**, Anwar Ali Shad**, Junaid Ahmad** Maaz Khan** and Ikramullah**

*Department of Agronomy, The University of Agriculture, Peshawar, Pakistan¹
Correspondence: anwar.shazma@gmail.com

Abstract-

An experiment was carried out at the Agronomy Research Farm, The University of Agriculture, Peshawar during summer season 2019 to study the effect of molybdenum seed priming (un-primed, water primed, 93 186 and 279 mg M₀ L⁻¹) and salicylic acid foliar spray (0, 100, 200 and 300 mg L⁻¹) on yield of mungbean. Randomized complete block design was used consisted of three replications. Sodium molybdate was used as source of molybdenum seed priming while salicylic acid foliar sprays were used after one month of sowing. Findings of the experiment depicted that seed priming with molybdenum @ 279 mg L⁻¹ significantly enhanced nodules plant⁻¹ (24), seed yield (783 kg ha⁻¹), soil N content (0.073%) and grain N content (3.5%). Higher 1000 grains weight (35 g), HI (25%) and proline content (0.670 µg g⁻¹ frsh weight). Salicylic acid foliar spray @ of 200 mg L⁻¹ significantly improved biological yield (2852 kg ha⁻¹) and grain yield (726 kg ha⁻¹). Maximum nodules plant⁻¹ (20), 1000 grains weight (35.3 g), soil N content (0.068%) and seed N content (3.0%) were sustained by plants sprayed at the rate of 200 mg L⁻¹ of salicylic acid and statistically similar to foliar application of salicylic acid @ of 300 mg L⁻¹. Maximum H₂O₂ (0.896 nmol g⁻¹ fresh weight) was reported with molybdenum applied @ of 93 mg L⁻¹ and salicylic acid spray @100 mg L⁻¹ depicted maximum (1.03 nmol g⁻¹ fresh weight) H₂O₂. Harvest index (25%) was recorded at the rate of 300 mg L⁻¹ salicylic acid foliar application. It is concluded that mungbean seeds priming with molybdenum @ 279 mg L⁻¹ and salicylic acid foliar application @ 200 mg L⁻¹ attained maximum seed yield and therefore recommended for the studied area.

Index Terms- Salicylic acid, Molybdenum, Proline content, Hydrogen peroxide and crude protein

I. INTRODUCTION

Mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L.) generally known as green gram, is a short-season leguminous crop with a wide range of adaptability, little need for input, and the potential to improve soil through atmospheric nitrogen fixation [48]. Mungbean can be used as green manure, food, or feed [67]. In Pakistan, mungbean is a famous kharif crop and one of the most well-known conventional crops [49]. Mungbean is cultivated in Pakistan on 162,500 ha, producing 122,000 tonnes, and on 6,900 ha in KP, producing 4,5000 tonnes [57].

The availability and uptake of macro and micronutrients from the soil are essential to plants' nutrition, and their imbalanced application reduces crop production. Through biological nitrogen fixation and its effect on plant growth, micronutrients play a crucial role in the increased production of legumes. Molybdenum, a crucial element for plant growth, is present in soil in minute amounts (Golezani et al., 2019). Rhizobium needs molybdenum to promote nitrogen fixation, and it also causes nodules to develop [13]. The nitrate reductase and nitrogenase enzymes require molybdenum to function, and it also makes up the nitrogenase enzyme. Molybdenum is required by Rhizobium for the fixation process [37]. The amount of molybdenum that is available for plant

growth is influenced by soil drainage, organic matter in soil colloids, and soil pH [39].

In south Asia's cereal-based system (12 million acres), there is a severe lack of soil micronutrients [60]. In diets based on legumes, molybdenum has a low level of bioavailability [38]. In order to improve growth and micronutrient status in plants, animals, and people, a low-cost technology is needed to integrate micronutrients into plant systems. This deficiency can be solved through nutrient seed priming [35]. Nutrient seed priming involves pre-treating seeds in a solution that contains the necessary nutrients rather than just soaking them in water [9]. As a result, micronutrient deficiencies can be completely eliminated, and a variety of cereals and legumes can produce larger yields and seedlings [25].

Drought stress is the primary environmental element that severely impacted the growth and production of many field crops in the context of a climate change scenario. When compared to other growth stages, the reproductive phase is more severely affected by drought stress, which significantly lowers mungbean yield [66]. Natural plant hormone salicylic acid (2-hydroxybenzoic acid) is essential for allowing plants to withstand a variety of environmental challenges, including heat, drought, and salt tolerance [18]. It is a micro plant nutrient that plays a crucial role in photosynthesis, ion transport, transpiration, and other processes essential to the growth and development of plants [27].

When the seeds were pretreated with salicylic acid prior to sowing, mungbean seedling development and germination were improved [19]. In the relatively recent and well-known practise of "foliar fertilization," liquid nutrients are sprayed directly into

the leaves of plants [10]. Plants with foliar fertilizer can be a useful addition to soil fertilization. Elemental foliar application has been discovered to be more efficient than soil application [40]. Nutrition given to the foliar layer is absorbed by the epidermal cells, stomata, leaf hairs, and cuticular cracks [72]. Salicylic acid foliar application enhanced many physiological and biochemical characteristics of mungbean plant by speeding up absorption, leading to greater chlorophyll concentration and hill response in the leaves [54].

Legumes high production is ensured by micronutrients. One of them, molybdenum, has the ability to speed up the rhizobium's nitrogen fixation process. Growing climate change had a negative impact on both the quantity and quality of crops. It appears that plants' ability to withstand its harmful effects depends on salicylic acid. Increasing importance of molybdenum and salicylic acid in increasing mungbean productivity, the aim of this study is to evaluate the optimal level of molybdenum seed priming and salicylic acid foliar spray for enhancing mungbean seed yield.

Identify the constructs of a Journal – Essentially a journal consists of five major sections. The number of pages may vary depending upon the topic of research work but generally comprises up to 5 to 7 pages. These are:

- 1) Abstract
- 2) Introduction
- 3) Research Elaborations
- 4) Results or Finding
- 5) Conclusions

In Introduction you can mention the introduction about your research.

II. IDENTIFY, RESEARCH AND COLLECT IDEA

It's the foremost preliminary step for proceeding with any research work writing. While doing this go through a complete thought process of your Journal subject and research for its viability by following means:

- 1) Read already published work in the same field.

- 2) Goggling on the topic of your research work.
- 3) Attend conferences, workshops and symposiums on the same fields or on related counterparts.

III. WRITE DOWN YOUR STUDIES AND FINDINGS

IV. MATERIALS AND METHODS

Response of mungbean to molybdenum seed priming and salicylic acid foliar spray was assessed at Agronomy Research Farm, The University of Agriculture, Peshawar during summer season 2019. Randomized complete block design was used having three replications. Plot size was 3 m x 2.4 m having six rows. Row to row distance was 40 cm and plant to plant distance was 10 cm. The experiment was consisted of five Mo seed priming levels (unprimed, water primed, 93, 186, and 279 mg Mo L⁻¹) and four salicylic acid foliar sprays (0, 100, 200, and 300 mg L⁻¹). The mungbean variety Ramzan-92 was sown @ 25 kg ha⁻¹. Nitrogen was applied as a starter dose @ of 25 kg ha⁻¹ at the time of sowing. First irrigation was applied 20 DAS and 2nd irrigation was given at the time of flowering and 3rd irrigation was given at the time of pod formation. After 25 days of seeding, the crop was thinned. First weeding was done 25 DAS and 2nd prior the reproductive stage to keep the crop free of weeds.

Priming procedure

Sodium molybdate (Na₂MoO₄), which was used for seed priming, was converted into molybdenum. The molar mass of sodium molybdate, which contains 95.94 g of molybdenum, is 205.918 g mol⁻¹. Sodium molybdate solutions of 0.2 g L⁻¹, 0.4 g L⁻¹, and 0.6 g L⁻¹ were created for 93 mg Mo L⁻¹, 186 mg Mo L⁻¹, and 279 mg Mo L⁻¹, respectively. The

- 4) Understand the scientific terms and jargon related to your research work.

sodium molybdate solution was used to soak 288 g of mungbean seeds for six hours, followed by 30 minutes of shade drying. Mungbean grains were immersed in water for six hours during the water priming treatment and then dried in the shade for 30 minutes during the unprimed treatment.

Procedure for salicylic acid foliar application

For the SA spray application, the water needed plot⁻¹ was computed using a water sprayer, and after spraying different concentrations of salicylic acid (100 mg/L, 200 mg/L, and 300 mg/L), the amount of solution needed plot⁻¹ was calculated. Since water only partially dissolves salicylic acid, a solution of one liter of distilled water and 20 mL of ethanol was made and stirred with a magnetic stirrer for two minutes at room temperature. One month after sowing of mungbean crop, each salicylic acid sample was put into a one-liter container with a sprayer nozzle and applied to the relevant plots.

Number of nodules plant⁻¹

The number of nodules on five randomly selected plants from each plot were counted and averaged prior to flower initiation.

Thousands seed weight (g)

Thousands seeds were counted through seed counter from the seed lot of each experimental plot weighed and averaged.

Biological yield (kg ha⁻¹)

The four central rows of each experimental plot were harvested by hand with the help of sickle bundled and sundried for ten days in the field. To calculate the biological yield, each bundle was individually weighed on a scale in the field. The data were then changed to kg ha⁻¹.

Seed yield (kg ha⁻¹)

Each experimental plot four central rows were harvested with a sickle. The samples were sun dried, threshing, and seed weighing using an electronic scale. The data was then changed to kg ha⁻¹.

Harvest index (%)

The harvest index was calculated by dividing each experimental plot grain yield by biological yield, then multiplying by 100.

Soil N content (%)

The total amount of N in the soil was calculated using the Kjeldahl method [15]. Soil sample of 0.5g was digested in the presence of a digesting solution that contained 3 mL of pure H₂SO₄. The samples were heated to 350 °C until they turned a light green colour after being first digested at 50 °C. After the samples were cooled, they were diluted, and 20 ml of the

diluted digestion was then distilled with a 40 percent NaOH solution and a mixed indicator of boric acid. Another computation was performed after accounting for blank readings and titrating the outcome against HCl solutions.

Seed N content (%)

Using the Kjeldahl method, the total nitrogen content of seeds was assessed (Bremmer, 1996). The seed sample collected was grind with a tissue grinder and passed via 0.2 mm filter to produce a clear, fine powder that was used to calculate the nitrogen content. In the existence of the digestion mixture, 3 ml of concentrated H₂SO₄ was used to digest the sample seed powder, which weighed 0.2 g. The digestion was started at 50°C and was gradually raised to 350°C until the samples' bright greenish color was achieved. As it cooled, the mixture became thinner. After being distilled with a 40 percent NaOH solution and boric acid mixed indicator, 20 mL of diluted digestion was titrated against HCl solutions and quantified after subtracting blank reading.

Determination of Proline (µg g⁻¹ fresh weight)

[11] using approach, through which proline content was assessed. The homogenized 0.5g of flesh leaf sample was filtered using what man's No. 1 filter paper after being homogenized in 10ml of 3 percent aqueous sulphosalicylic acid. In a test tube, 2 ml of filtrate was added together with 2 ml of acid ninhydrin and 2 ml of glacial acetic acid. This was placed in a bath of boiling water and let an hour to react at

1000C. By putting the tube in an ice box, the reaction was stopped. The mixture for the reaction received 4 ml. Toluene was used as a blank to measure absorbance at 520 nm while the toluene-containing chromophore was separated.

It is calculated by the formula:

$$[(\mu\text{g proline/ml} \times \text{ml toluene})/115.5\mu\text{g}/\mu\text{mole}] / [(\text{g sample})/5] = \mu\text{moles proline/g of fresh weight}$$

Determination of Hydrogen Peroxide (H₂O₂)

For the determination of hydrogen peroxide content the method described by [77] was applied to assess the hydrogen peroxide. After homogenizing 500 mg of leaf tissue with 5.0 ml of trichloroacetic acid (TCA), the mixture was quickly cool in an ice bath. The supernatant was then collected after 15 minutes of centrifugation at 12000 g. 1.0 ml of potassium iodide (1M) and 0.5 ml of 10 mM phosphate buffer (pH 7.0) were added after 0.5 ml of supernatant was transferred to a test tube. After the addition, the solution was thoroughly mixed, and the absorbance at 390 nm was noted. With an extinction coefficient (E) of 0.28 $\mu\text{m}^{-1}\text{cm}^{-1}$, the amount of H₂O₂ was calculated and represented as n mol g⁻¹ fresh weight.

Statistical analysis

I. The data was statistically analyzed using techniques of analysis of variance for randomized complete block design. When the F-values were significant, the means were compared using the LSD test at the 0.05 level of probability Steel and Torrie [69]

II. Results

III. Nodules plant⁻¹

IV. The data in Table 1 relates to nodules plant⁻¹ of mungbean as impacted by foliar spray of salicylic acid and seed priming of molybdenum. Spray application significantly enhanced the number of nodules plant⁻¹ of the mungbean crop. The interactive effect of salicylic acid and molybdenum seed priming were found non-significant. More (20) nodules plant⁻¹ were noted by a SA foliar spray of 300 mg L⁻¹, which was statistically comparable to a spray of 200 mg L⁻¹. In control plots, the minimum (17) nodules plant⁻¹ was noted. Minimum (15) nodules plant⁻¹ were reported in unprimed seeds plots, which were statistically similar to water priming plots. Among different molybdenum seed priming levels, treatment with molybdenum at a rate of 93 mg L⁻¹ followed by 279 mg L⁻¹ of molybdenum resulted in the production of more nodules plant⁻¹.

V. Thousand seed weight (g)

VI. A statistical analysis of the data revealed that the molybdenum seed priming and salicylic acid foliar spray had a significant impact on the mungbean thousand seed weight. SA x Mo were found non-significant (Table 1). SA foliar spray at the rate of 200 mg L⁻¹ resulted in heavier grains (36.3 g), which were statistically comparable to 300 mg L⁻¹ of SA foliar spray. In control plots, lighter (32.6 g) thousand seed weight was observed. Molybdenum seed treatment at a rate of 279 mg L⁻¹ yielded maximum (37.0 g) thousand

seed weight which is statistically comparable to 186 mg L⁻¹ of priming molybdenum. The weight of the thousand seeds in the control plots, however, was lower (32.8 g).

VII. Biological yield (kg ha⁻¹)

VIII. Table 1 shows that salicylic acid foliar spray and various molybdenum seed priming levels affect mungbean biological yield statistics. The data analysis showed that the biological yield was significantly impacted by salicylic acid foliar spray and molybdenum seed priming. SA x Mo was found non-significant for the biological yield of the mungbean crop. Salicylic acid foliar spray in the of 200 mg L⁻¹ recorded the maximum (2852 kg ha⁻¹) biological yield followed by salicylic acid foliar spray (2766 kg ha⁻¹) in the amount of 300 mg L⁻¹. In untreated plots, minimum (2597 kg ha⁻¹) biological yield was attained. Higher (2973 kg ha⁻¹) biological yield was achieved by priming with molybdenum at a rate of 279 mg L⁻¹ followed by 186 mg L⁻¹ of molybdenum (2788 kg ha⁻¹). In untreated plots, a lower (2552 kg ha⁻¹) biological yield was noted.

IX. Seed yield (kg ha⁻¹)

X. A statistical analysis of the data is shown in Table 1, which demonstrates that foliar salicylic acid spraying and molybdenum seed priming greatly boosted mungbean seed yield. The interactive effect of salicylic acid and seed priming was found to be non-significant. The maximum (726 kg ha⁻¹) and (693 kg ha⁻¹) seed yield were obtained with 200 mg L⁻¹ of

salicylic acid foliar spray and 300 mg L⁻¹ of salicylic acid foliar spray, respectively. Control plots produced the least seeds (605 kg ha⁻¹). A higher (783 kg ha⁻¹) seed yield was obtained priming with 279 mg L⁻¹ molybdenum as compared with 186 mg L⁻¹ molybdenum (736 kg ha⁻¹). Untreated plots had minimum (569 kg ha⁻¹) seed yield which was statistically similar to the water priming treatment.

XI. Harvest index (%)

XII. Table 1 shown mungbean harvest index. Data analysis revealed that molybdenum seed priming and salicylic acid foliar spray had a significant influence on the harvest index of the mungbean crop. SA x Mo seed priming were found non-significant. The maximum (25%) harvest index was attained with foliar spray of 300 mg L⁻¹ salicylic acid followed by 200 mg L⁻¹ salicylic acid foliar spray (24%). A minimum (22%) harvest index was reported in control plots. A maximum (25%) harvest index was obtained by molybdenum priming at a rate of 279 mg L⁻¹, which was statistically comparable to 186 mg L⁻¹ of molybdenum. Control plots yielded a lower harvest index (21%) compared to other plots.

XIII. Soil total nitrogen content (%)

XIV. Salicylic acid foliar spray application and molybdenum seed priming considerably enhanced soil total nitrogen content, according to data in Table 2 that have undergone

statistical analysis. The interactive effect of SA and Mo seed priming were found insignificant. The highest (0.069%) soil total nitrogen content was recorded with 300 mg L⁻¹ of salicylic acid foliar spray, which was statistically similar to 200 mg L⁻¹ of salicylic acid foliar spray. The total nitrogen content of the soil was lower (0.064%) in control plots. The highest (0.073%) soil total nitrogen content was attained by molybdenum priming at a rate of 279 mg L⁻¹, which was followed by 186 mg L⁻¹ of molybdenum-primed seeds (0.070%). While control plots produced lower (0.062%) soil total nitrogen content.

XV. Seed nitrogen content (%)

XVI. Data related to seed nitrogen content of mungbean as affected by salicylic acid foliar spray and seed priming with molybdenum is shown in Table 2. Statistical analysis of the data showed that the application of molybdenum seed priming and salicylic acid foliar spray had a significant influence on seed nitrogen content. The interactive effect of salicylic acid and molybdenum were found non-significant. Maximum (3.0%) seed nitrogen content was noted with 300 mg L⁻¹ of salicylic acid foliar spray, similar to 200 mg L⁻¹ of salicylic acid foliar spray. In control plots, the minimum (2.6%) seed nitrogen content was attained. More (3.5%) seed nitrogen content was obtained by molybdenum seed priming at a rate of 279 mg L⁻¹ compared to

186 mg L⁻¹. While in control plots there was a lower (2.4%) seed nitrogen content.

XVII. Seed crude protein content (%)

XVIII. Data related to seed protein content as effected by seed priming with molybdenum and salicylic acid spray. Statistical analysis depicted that seed priming with molybdenum has a significant influence on seed protein content. SA x Mo were shown to be non-significant for the seed protein content of mungbean crops. Among molybdenum priming levels, maximum (20.5%) seed protein content was reported with 279 mg L⁻¹ of molybdenum priming and 186 mg L⁻¹ of molybdenum priming. Seed protein levels were lower (14.4%) in the control plots. As concerned to salicylic acid depicted non-significant effect on seed crude protein content

XIX. Proline (µg g⁻¹ fresh weight)

XX. The data analysis showed that the proline content was significantly influenced by both molybdenum seed priming and salicylic acid foliar spray. SA x Mo was shown to be insignificant for the proline content. Salicylic acid foliar spray in the amount of 200 mg L⁻¹ recorded maximum (0.792 µg g⁻¹) proline concentration which was followed by 300 mg L⁻¹ of salicylic acid foliar spray (0.614 µg g⁻¹). In untreated plots, minimum (0.348 µg g⁻¹) proline content was formed. Among molybdenum levels, maximum (0.670 µg g⁻¹) proline content was obtained by priming with molybdenum at a rate of 279 mg L⁻¹ as

compared to 186 mg L⁻¹. In untreated plots, a lower (0.478 μg g⁻¹) proline content was observed.

XXI. Hydrogen Peroxide (nmol g⁻¹ FW)

XXII. Mungbean hydrogen peroxide data is influenced by different molybdenum seed priming levels and salicylic acid foliar spray is represented in Table 2. The analysis showed that molybdenum seed priming and salicylic acid foliar spray had significant effects on hydrogen peroxide. The SA x Mo was found to be significant for the hydrogen peroxide of the mungbean crop. With 100 mg L⁻¹ salicylic acid foliar spray, higher hydrogen peroxide (1.03 nmol g⁻¹) fresh weight of leaves was noted, followed by 200 mg L⁻¹ of salicylic acid foliar spray (0.749 nmol g⁻¹) fresh weight.

Mo (mg L ⁻¹)	SA (mg L ⁻¹)	Hydrogen Peroxide (nmol g ⁻¹ FW)
Unprimed	Control	15 d
Water	100	15 d
93	200	20 c
186	300	22 b
279	LSD (0.05)	24 a
		1.31
		0.55
		1.09
		17 c
		19 b
		20 a
		20 a
		1.17
		Ns

In untreated plots, less hydrogen peroxide (0.591 nmol g⁻¹) was recorded. As concerned to molybdenum maximum (0.896 nmol g⁻¹) hydrogen peroxide was attained with molybdenum priming at a rate of 93 mg L⁻¹ than by water priming (0.768 nmol g⁻¹). In untreated plots, lower (0.651 nmol g⁻¹) hydrogen peroxide was seen.

- XXIII.
- XXIV.
- XXV.
- XXVI.
- XXVII.
- XXVIII.
- XXIX.
- XXX.
- XXXI.
- XXXII.
- XXXIII.
- XXXIV.
- XXXV.
- XXXVI.
- XXXVII.
- XXXVIII.
- XXXIX.
- XL.
- XLI.
- XLII.
- XLIII.
- XLIV.
- XLV.
- XLVI.

Table 1. Nodules plant⁻¹, Seeds pod⁻¹, thousand seeds weight (g), biological yield (kg ha⁻¹), grain yield (kg ha⁻¹) and harvest index (%) were affected by molybdenum seed priming and salicylic acid foliar spray.

Nodules plant ⁻¹	Seeds pod ⁻¹	1000 seeds wt (g)
15 d	5 d	31.8 c
15 d	5 d	32.3 bc
20 c	7 c	32.2 b
22 b	8 b	35.0 a
24 a	9a	36.0 a
LSD (0.05)		
	0.55	1.09
Control		
100	6 c	31.6 c
200	6 c	32.8 b
300	8a	35.3 a
LSD (0.05)	7 b	34.9 a
	1.17	0.98
Mo x SA	Ns	Ns
	ns	Ns

XLVII.

XLVIII.

XLIX. **Table 2.** Soil total nitrogen (%), seed nitrogen (%), crude protein (%), proline content ($\mu\text{g g}^{-1}$ fresh weight) and H_2O_2 (nmol g^{-1} fresh weight) were affected by molybdenum seed priming and salicylic acid foliar spray.

Mo (mg L^{-1})	Soil total N (%)	Seed N (%)	Crude protein (%)	Proline ($\mu\text{g g}^{-1}$ FW)	H_2O_2 (nmol g^{-1} FW)
Unprimed	0.062 d	2.4 d	14.4 c	0.478 d	0.651 d
water priming	0.062 d	2.5 d	14.6 c	0.527 c	0.768 b
93	0.067 c	2.8 c	16.4 b	0.528 bc	0.896 a
186	0.070 b	3.3 b	20.4 a	0.561 bc	0.724 c
279	0.073 a	3.5 a	20.5 a	0.671 a	0.74 bc
LSD (0.05)	0.0013	0.16	1.04	0.061	0.063
SA(mg L^{-1})					
Control	0.064 c	2.6 b	16.8	0.348 d	0.591 d
100	0.066 b	2.9 a	16.8	0.454 c	1.03 a
200	0.068 a	3.0 a	17.8	0.792 a	0.749 b
300	0.069 a	3.0 a	17.7	0.614 b	0.653 c
LSD (0.05)	0.0012	0.14	Ns	0.055	0.056
Mo x SA	ns	ns	Ns	ns	0.126

Discussion

L. Molybdenum seed priming and salicylic acid foliar spray had a significant influence on the nodules plant^{-1} of mungbean. By treating seeds with 279 mg Mo L^{-1} , maximum nodules plant^{-1} were produced. The nitrogenase enzyme, which is essential for biological nitrogen fixation, molybdenum considered integral component of the enzyme [24]. After seed priming with molybdenum improved the development of nodules in legumes [69]. Nodule development in the mungbean provides nutrients to the plant and improves

the production of seeds in the mungbean pods [8, 67, 50]. Nodules plant^{-1} increased linearly with increasing salicylic acid spray. With the application of 300 mg L^{-1} application of salicylic acid nodules plant^{-1} increased. It may be because of salicylic acid sprays which enable the plants resilient to drought stress, especially during nodule formation, which boosted the number of nodules and the performance of mungbean plants [63].
 LI. Thousand seeds weight of mungbean was substantially enhanced by 74% foliar applied salicylic acid and molybdenum priming. Mungbean seeds treated with molybdenum at the rate of 279 mg L^{-1} due to which availability N increased 103% in mungbean plants and consequently increases seed weight. Our outcomes are in line with [63] who reported that mungbean thousand seed weight increased with molybdenum application. Molybdenum-treated seed improved the metabolic processes of mungbean plants and raised the weight and quantity of pods on each plant, increasing the economic output of mungbean in comparison to untreated seed [73, 52]. A 200 mg L^{-1} salicylic acid foliar spray resulted in 11% greater grain weight as compared to control plots. The possible argument might be that photosynthetic activity accumulation improved during growth and development, which led to the production of the features that provided the highest yields, such as thousand grains weight [54]. [45] reported a similar set of data, who

reported that heavier thousand grains weight were attained by applying salicylic acid spray at a rate of 0.3 g L⁻¹ in compared without spray plots.

LII. The biological yield was significantly influenced by the application of molybdenum priming and salicylic acid spray. Mungbean with 279 mg Mo L⁻¹ yield was improved linearly by molybdenum seed priming. This might be a result of increased chlorophyll production in the leaves, which promoted photosynthesis and raised plant characteristics, increasing mungbean grain and biological yield in the process [69]. Biological yield was enhanced by molybdenum priming because of extended germination and evenly distributed mungbean growth, which results in increased dry matter production of mungbean [12]. Our results confirmed by [74] who noted that seed priming with molybdenum in the amount of 400 mg L⁻¹ promote biological yield. The maximum biological yield was achieved with foliar application of salicylic acid in the amount of 200 g L⁻¹ compared to control plots. Increased biological output of mungbean may have occurred as a result of salicylic acid controlling photosynthesis of plant, proline and nitrogen metabolisms, antioxidant enzyme activity and plant resistance to abiotic stimuli such high temperatures and drought [43, 55]. The biological yield of mungbean was considerably influenced by the foliar

application of salicylic acid, whereas control plots resulted minimum biological yield [27].

LIII. Grain yield of mungbean increased with the foliar application of salicylic acid and molybdenum priming. Seed priming at the rate of 279 mg Mo L⁻¹ increased the grain yield of leguminous crop by maintaining soil nutritional position [8, 67, 63]. Inoculation, priming, and the application of molybdenum contributed to the largest harvest index, which was also the most economical yield [2]. Mungbean grain production increased by molybdenum-treated seed, which also significantly improved the yield characteristics of the crop [57]. Salicylic acid at the rate of 200 mg L⁻¹ foliar spray increased grain yield by 22% when compared to control plots. Exogenous salicylic acid enhanced plant development and production. Low SA concentrations were sprayed on mustard plants, which produced maximum dry matter and had efficient photosynthesis than control plants [40, 20].

LIV. The harvest index of the mungbean crop was positively influenced by molybdenum priming and salicylic acid foliar spray. The harvest index measures the biological yield to economic yield of a crop. In comparison to control plots, the molybdenum applied in the amount of 279 mg L⁻¹ considerably boosted plant growth, seed yield, and dry matter production [12]. Our findings are in line with [29], who found that seed treated with molybdenum had a substantial impact on

harvest index when compared to control. The harvest index of the mungbean crop was significantly increased by priming with molybdenum at rates of 0.6 and 0.3 g L⁻¹ [17]. Molybdenum seed priming significantly boosted the plant's ability to produce dry matter, grain yield, and biomass, all of which contributed to the crop's higher harvest index [12]. The harvest index of mungbean was significantly higher after salicylic acid spray applied at the rate of 300 mg L⁻¹ compared to control. Similar results were reported by [40] who found that salicylic acid 0.3 g L⁻¹ enhanced mungbean harvest index when administered as a foliar due to effective nutrient usage during life cycle. Our findings are in line with those of [49] who reported that salicylic acid enhanced harvest index of mungbean.

LV. Soil total nitrogen significantly affected by salicylic acid foliar spray and molybdenum priming application had a significant influence on soil total nitrogen content. When compared to control plots, seed priming with 279 mg L⁻¹ molybdenum resulted in an 8.6% increase in soil total nitrogen, while 300 g L⁻¹ salicylic acid applied as a foliar spray increased soil total nitrogen by an additional 18.6% (no spray). Our findings were similar with those of [28] who affirmed that molybdenum-treated seed significantly boosted the soil's total nitrogen content. Application of priming with molybdenum could increase soil total N in comparison to control [32]. Salicylic acid

applied at a rate of 200 mg L⁻¹ conserved an enhanced in soil total nitrogen of 8% above the control. Salicylic acid applied as foliar enhanced the amount of nitrogen in the soil [7, 44]. Our results are confirmed by [23] who revealed that salicylic acid significantly increased the amount of total nitrogen in the soil.

LVI. A foliar spray of salicylic acid at a dosage of 300 mg L⁻¹ yielded a maximum seed N content in the soil of 42.3% as compared to control plots, while seed treated with 279 mg L⁻¹ molybdenum resulted in a seed N content of 15% compared to control plots (no spray). According to [3] seed treatment with molybdenum at a rate of 400 mg L⁻¹ could increase the nitrogen content in mungbean seed. Mungbean seed priming with molybdenum increase the amount of nitrogen in the seeds [62]. [28] reported similar findings that seed total nitrogen can be increased as a result of using molybdenum seed priming. Salicylic acid foliar application at the rate of 300 mg L⁻¹ sustained a 6% increase in seed nitrogen content as compared to untreated plots. A higher seed N content was obtained when salicylic acid 0.2% was applied as a foliar spray [30].

LVII. According to the findings, molybdenum boosts protein content and nitrogen fixation, which increases mungbean production and yield composition. The protein content of mungbean seed primed with molybdenum at a rate of 279 mg L⁻¹ was substantially higher than that of the

control. Where molybdenum is applied, for example, improved nitrogen and phosphorus availability improves overall quality metrics, which could explain the higher protein content [52]. The major goal of the present investigation may be to increase the availability of molybdenum, which is essential for nitrate reductase production and activity. Molybdenum (Moco) is a cofactor needed by nitrate reductase to bind to different Apo proteins [61].

LVIII. Seed priming with molybdenum and salicylic acid foliar spray had a substantial impact on data pertaining to proline concentration in leaves of mungbean crop. Using molybdenum at a dose of 279 mg L⁻¹ during priming revealed the highest proline concentration. Similar results were reported by [26] who narrated that proline content increased in mungbean crop due to priming as compared with no priming. The possible reason could be that molybdenum has significant role in nitrogen fixation [47]. Salicylic acid spray application at the rate of 200 mg L⁻¹ enhanced proline content in leaves of mungbean crop in association with control plots. [61] reported similar results that salicylic acid 200 mg L⁻¹ improved proline content in leaves mungbean crop. [65] showed that salicylic acid up to certain level increase proline content in leaves of mungbean crop as compared with rest treatments. The possible argument may be that salicylic acid enhances photosynthetic activity

and plant growth under stress but especially under salt stress [47]. Our outcomes are supported by [30] and [33] that SA increase proline content in mungbean leaves.

LIX. Data pertaining to hydrogen peroxide in mungbean crop leaves were considerably impacted by foliar seed priming with molybdenum and salicylic acid. Molybdenum priming at the amount of 93 mg L⁻¹ hydrogen peroxide in leaves of mungbean as compared to other treatments. Our results were in line with [26] who reported that hydrogen peroxide slightly improve in mungbean leaves up to certain level of Mo application as compared to the rest of treatments and then decrease rapidly. This increase due to priming which improve enzymatic and non-enzymatic defence systems [76]. Similar results were also recorded by [22] that Mo enhanced H₂O₂ in mungbean leaves. Foliar application of salicylic acid 100 mg L⁻¹ enhanced H₂O₂ in leaves of mungbean crop in comparison with control plots. Our findings are in line with [43] that SA foliar application decrease H₂O₂ in mungbean leaves. [65] that minimum foliar spray salicylic acid reported maximum H₂O₂ in leaves of mungbean.

LX. GET PEER REVIEWED

Here comes the most crucial step for your research publication. Ensure the drafted journal is critically reviewed by your peers or any subject matter experts. Always try to get maximum review comments even if you are well confident about your paper.

For peer review send you research paper in SHIYOU format to editor.shiyou@gmail.com

LXI. IMPROVEMENT AS PER REVIEWER COMMENTS

Analyze and understand all the provided review comments thoroughly. Now make the required amendments in your paper. If you are not confident about any review comment, then don't forget to get clarity about that comment. And in some cases there could be chances where your paper receives number of critical remarks. In that cases don't get disheartened and try to improve the maximum.

After submission SHIYOU will send you reviewer comment within 10-15 days of submission and you can send us the updated paper within a week for publishing.

This completes the entire process required for widespread of research work on open front. Generally all International Journals are governed by an Intellectual body and they select the most suitable paper for publishing after a thorough analysis of submitted paper. Selected paper get published (online and printed) in their periodicals and get indexed by number of sources.

After the successful review and payment, SHIYOU will publish your paper for the current edition. You can find the payment details at: <http://xisdxjxsu.asia/>

LXII. CONCLUSION

LXIII. It is concluded that mungbean seeds priming with molybdenum @ 279 mg L⁻¹ and salicylic acid foliar application @ 200 mg L⁻¹ attained maximum seed yield and therefore recommended for the studied area.

APPENDIX

Appendixes, if needed, appear before the acknowledgment.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Over and above everything else, I offer my humblest thanks to the *Allah Almighty* for bestowing upon me the sense of inquiry and requisite potential for diligence for the successful accomplishment of this piece of research. My special praise to the Holy Prophet Muhammad (Peace be upon him) who is forever a source of guidance for humanity as a whole.

The author feels vastly privileged in taking the opportunity to record the deep sense of appreciation

and indebtedness to his honorable supervisor, **Dr. Shazma Anwar** Assistant Professor, Department of Agronomy, The University of Agriculture Peshawar, who is the source of instigation of this project. His critical insight, consistent advice, constructive criticism, personal interest and supervision engendered the vigor for excellence in its pursuits, without which this work would have never been materialized. I would also cordially thank **Dr. Wajid Ali Shah**, Department of Agronomy, Bacha Khan University – Charsada.

Finally, I would feel incomplete without thanking to my respected seniors, colleagues and all my family members for their sacrifices, understandings and being constant source of prayers and inspiration, which enabled me to complete this project successfully. I can never compensate their unlimited love and kindness.

REFERENCES

LITERATURE CITATIONS

1. K.A. Abdelaal, "Effect of salicylic acid and abscisic acid on morpho-physiological and anatomical characters of faba bean plants under drought stress" 2015, J. Plant. Prod. 6(11): 1771-1788.
2. I.P.S. Ahlawat, B. Gangaiah and M.A. Zadid, "Nutrient management in chickpea. Chickpea Breeding and Management" 2007, CAB International, Wallingford, Oxon, United Kingdom. 7(3): 213-232.

3. J. Ahmad, S. Anwar, A.A. Shad, F.Y.S. Marwat, H. Bibi, F. Ahmad and B. Sadia, "Yield and nutritional status of mungbean as influenced by molybdenum and phosphorus" Pak. J. Agric. Res. 2021, 34(1): 144-153.
4. A. Ali, M.A. Choudhry and A. Tanveer, "Response of mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L.) genotypes to rhizobia culture" 2000, Pak. J. Agric. Sci. 37(1-2): 80-82.
5. M.A. Ali, G. Abbas, Q. Mohy-ud-Din, K. Ullah, G. Abbas and M. Aslam, "Response of mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L.) to phosphatic fertilizer under arid climate" 2010, J. Anim. Plant. Sci. 20(2): 83-86.
6. M. Al-issawi, H.Z. Rihan, H. Al-shmgani, M.P. Fuller, "Molybdenum application enhances antioxidant enzyme activity and cor15a protein expression under cold stress in wheat" 2016, J. Plant. Inter. 11(1): 5-10.
7. A.A. Amin, A.A. El-Kader, M.A. Shalaby, F.A. Gharib, E.S.M. Rashad and J.A. Teixeira da Silva, "Physiological effects of salicylic acid and thiourea on growth and productivity of maize plants in sandy soil" 2013, Comm. Soil. Sci. Plant. Analysis. 44(7): 1141-1155.
8. N. Ara, M. Roko and M.N. Hasan, M.N, "Effect of bradyrhizobium and azotobacter on growth and yield of mungbean varieties" 2009, J. Bangla. Agric. Uni. 7(1): 7-13.
9. M. Arif, S. Ali, A. Shah, N. Javeed and A. Rashid, "Seed priming maize for improving emergence and seedling growth" 2005, Sarhad J. Agric. 21(2): 539-543.
10. Q.B. Baloch, Q.I. Chachar and M.N. Tareen, "Effect of foliar application of macro and micro nutrients on production of green chilies (*Capsicum annuum* L.)" 2008, J. Agric. Tech. 4(2): 177-184.
11. L.S. Bates, R.P. Waldren and I.D. Teare, "Rapid determination of free proline for water-stress studies" 1973, Plant and Soil. (39): 205-207.
12. M. Bhuyian, M. Rahman, F. Afroze, G. Sutradhar and M. Bhuiyan, "Effect of phosphorus, molybdenum and rhizobium inoculation on growth and nodulation of mungbean" 2008, J. Soil. Natu. 2(2): 25-30.
13. M.A.H. Bhuiyan, D. Khanam, M.F. Hossain and M.S. Ahmed, "Effect of Rhizobium inoculation on nodulation and yield of chickpea in calcareous soil" 2008 Bang. J. Agric. Res. 33(3): 549-554.
14. Y. Boursiac, S. Chen, D.T. Luu, M. Sorieul, N. Dries and C. Maurel, "Early effects of salinity on water transport in Arabidopsis roots: molecular and cellular features of aquaporin expression" 2005, Plant. Physiol. 13(9): 790-805.
15. J.M. Bremner, "Chapter 37 Nitrogen Total; In methods of soil analysis. Part 3. Chemical methods" 1996, SSSA Book Series No.5.
16. P.A. Brocklehurst and J. Dearman, "Interaction between seed priming treatments and nine seed lots of carrot, celery and onion" 2008, Seedling emergence and plant growth. Ann. Appl. Biol. 10(2): 577-584.
17. C. Deo and M.L. Kothari, "Effect of modes and levels of molybdenum application on grain yield protein content and nodulation of chickpea grown

- on loamy sand soil” 2002, *Comm. Soil. Sci. Plant. Analysis*. 33(6): 2905-2915.
18. M.A. El-Tayeb, “Response of barley grains to the interactive effect of salinity and salicylic acid. *Plant. Growth*” 2005, *Regulat.* 45(1): 215-224.
 19. J. Farheen, S. Mansoor, Z. Abideen, “Exogenously applied salicylic acid improved growth, photosynthetic pigments and oxidative stability in mungbean seedlings (*Vigna radiata*) at salt stress” 2018, *Pak. J. Bot.* 50(3): 901-912.
 20. Q. Fariduddin, S. Hayat, A. Ahmad, “Salicylic acid influences net photosynthetic rate, carboxylation efficiency, nitrate reductase activity, and seed yield in brassica juncea” 2003, *Photosynthetica*. 41(2): 281-284.
 21. K.G. Golezani, A. Chadordooz, S. Nasrollahzadeh and M. Moghaddam, “Effect of hydro-priming duration on seedling vigor and grain yield of pinto bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) cultivars” 2019, *Bot. Hort. Agric.* 38(2): 109-113.
 22. F. Hadi, N. Ali and M.P. Fuller, “Molybdenum (Mo) increases endogenous phenolics, proline and photosynthetic pigments and the phytoremediation potential of the industrially important plant *ricinus communis* L. for removal of cadmium from contaminated soil” 2016, *Environ. Sci. Pollution. Res.* 23(20): 20408–20430.
 23. E.M. Hafez, A. Kheir, S.A. Badawy, E. Rashwan, M. Farig and H.S. Osman, “Differences in physiological and biochemical attributes of wheat in response to single and combined salicylic acid and biochar subjected to limited water irrigation in saline sodic soil” 2020, *Plants*. 9(10): 1346.
 24. K.L. Hale, S.P. McGrath, E. Lombi, M.S. Stack, N. Terry, I.J. Pickering, N.G. Graham and E.A.H. Smits, “Molybdenum sequestration in brassica species” 2001, *Plant. Phys.* 126(4): 1391-1402.
 25. D. Harris, “Increasing yields of rainfed crops in africa using on-farm seed priming” 2003, *Afric. Crop. Sci. Conf. Proc.* 6(1): 26-30.
 26. N.J.H. Hayyawi, M.H. Al-Issawi, A.A. Alrajhi, H. Al-Shmgani and H. Rihan, “Molybdenum Induces Growth, Yield, and Defence System Mechanisms of the Mung Bean (*Vigna radiata* L.) under Water Stress Conditions” 2020, *Inter. J. Agro.*
 27. Q. Hayat, S. Hayat, M. Irfan and A. Ahmad, “Effect of exogenous salicylic acid under changing environment” 2010, *Environ. Exp. Bot.* 68(1): 14-25.
 28. S. Hesami, E. Nabizadeh, A. Rahimi and A. Rokhzadi, “Effects of salicylic acid levels and irrigation intervals on growth and yield of coriander (*Coriandrum sativum*) in field conditions” 2012, *Environ. Exp. Bio.* 10(1): 113-116.
 29. K. Heshmat, B. Asgari, M.R. Lajayer, Shakiba and T. Astatkie, “Assessment of physiological traits of common bean cultivars in response to water stress and molybdenum levels” 2021, *J. Plant. Nutr.* 44(3): 366-372.
 30. L. Hongen, H. Chengxiao, S. Xuecheng, T. Qiling and N. Zhaojun, “Interactive effects of molybdenum and phosphorus fertilizers on dry matter accumulation, seed yield and yield

- components in brassica napus” 2012, J. Food. Agric. Environ. 10(1): 389- 392.
31. S.J. Hussain, N.A. Khan, N.A. Anjum, A. Masood and M.I.R. Khan, “Mechanistic elucidation of salicylic acid and sulphur-induced defence systems, nitrogen metabolism, photosynthetic, and growth potential of mungbean under salt stress” 2020, J. Plant. Growth. Regulation. 10 (1): 1-17.
 32. N.M. Hussein, L.K. Balbaa and M.S. Gaballah, “Salicylic Acid and Salinity Effects on Growth of Maize Plants” 2007, Res. J. Agri. Biol. Sci. 3: 321-328.
 33. M. Imran, X. Sun, S. Hussain, M.S. Rana, M.H. Saleem, M. Riaz and C. Hu, “Molybdenum supply increases root system growth of winter wheat by enhancing nitric oxide accumulation and expression of NRT genes” 2021, Plant. Soil. 459(1): 235-248.
 34. A. Jaiswal, V. Pandurangam and S.K. Sharma, “Effect of Salicylic acid in soyabean under salinity stress” 2014, The Bioscan. 6:671-676.
 35. C. Johhensen, A.M. Musa, J.V. Kumar, D. Harris, A.K.M. Shahidullah and J.G. Lauren, “Seed priming with molybdenum alleviates molybdenum deficiency and poor nitrogen fixation of chickpea in acid soils of Bangladesh and India” 2006, In 18th World Congress of Soil Sci. 168-18.
 36. S.E. Johnson, J.G. Lauren, R.M. Welch and J.M. Duxbury, “A comparison 531 of the effects of micronutrient seed priming and soil fertilization on the mineral nutrition of chickpea, lentil, rice and wheat in Nepal” 2005, Exp. Agric. 2005, 41(1): 427-448.
 37. B.N. Kaiser, K.I. Gridley, J.N. Brady, T. Phillips and S.D. Tyerman, “The role of molybdenum in agricultural plant production” 2005, Annals. Bot. 6(6): 745-754.
 38. R. Kamboj and V. Nanda, “Proximate composition, nutritional profile and health benefits of legumes” 2018, Legume. Res. Int. J. 41(3): 325-332.
 39. H. Kandil, N. Gad and M.T. Abdelhamid, “Effects of different rates of phosphorus and molybdenum application on two varieties common bean of (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.)” 2013, J. Agric. Food. Tech. 3(3): 8-16.
 40. M. Kazemi, “Effect of foliar application with SA and methyl jasmonate on growth, flowering, yield and fruit quality Tomato. Bull. Environ. Pharmacol” 2013, Life. Sci. 3(2):154-158.
 41. M. Keykha, H.R. Ganjali and H.R. Mobasser, “Effect of salicylic acid and gibberellic acid on some characteristics in mungbean (*Vigna radiata*)” 2014, Int. J. Biosci. 5(1): 70-75.
 42. H.A. Khan, M.A. Pervez, C.M. Ayub, K. Ziaf, R.M. Balal, M.A. Shahid and N. Akhtar, Hormonal priming alleviates salt stress in hot Pepper (*Capsicum annum* L.). Soil and Environ” 2009, 28(2): 130-135.
 43. I. Khan, M.F. Seleiman, M.U. Chattha, R.S. Jalal, F. Mahmood, F.A. Hassan, W. Izzet, B.A. Alhammad, R.O.Y. Rana and M.U. Hassan, “Enhancing antioxidant defense system of mung bean with a salicylic acid exogenous application to

- mitigate cadmium toxicity” 2021, *Notulae Botanicae Horti Agrobotanici Cluj-Napoca*, 49(2): 12303-12303.
44. M.I.R. Khan, M. Fatma, T.S. Per, N.A. Anjum, N.A. Khan, “Salicylic acid-induced abiotic stress tolerance and underlying mechanisms in plants” 2015, *Frontiers in Plant Sci.* 41(6): 360-462.
45. N. Khan, A. Bano and J.A. Cura, “Role of beneficial microorganisms and salicylic acid in improving rainfed agriculture and future food safety” 2020, *Microorganisms*, 8(7): 10-18.
46. N. Khan, S. Syeed, A. Masood, R. Nazar and N. Iqbal, “Application of salicylic acid increases contents of nutrients and antioxidative metabolism in mungbean and alleviates adverse effects of salinity stress” 2010, *Int. J. Plant. Bio.* 1(1): 124-143.
47. N. Khan, M. Tariq, K. Ullah, D. Muhammad, I. Khan, K. Rahatullah, N. Ahmed and S. Ahmed, “The effect of molybdenum and iron on nodulation, nitrogen fixation and yield of chickpea genotypes (*Cicer arietinum* L.)” 2014, *IOSR J. Agri. Vet. Sci.* 7(1): 63-79.
48. G.S.S. Khattak, M. Ashraf, T. Elahi, G. Abbas, “Selection for large seed size at the seedling stage in mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L.)” 2003, *Breeding. Sci.* 53(2): 141-143.
49. G.S.S. Khattak, M. Ashraf and M.S. Khan, “Assessment of genetic variation for yield and yield components in mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L.) using generation mean analysis” 2004, *Pak. J. Bot.* 36(3): 583-588.
50. P. Kumar, S.D. Dube and V.S. Chauhan, “Effect of salicylic acid on growth, development and some biochemical aspects of soybean” 1999, *Ind. J. Plant. Physio.* 4(4): 327-330.
51. S.K. Landge, S.U. Kakade, P.D. Thakare, A.P. Karunakar, J. Jiotode, “Response of soybean to nitrogen and phosphorus” 2002, *Pak. J. Crop. Sci.* 21(3): 653-655.
52. G.W. Latimer, “Official Methods of Analysis of AOAC International; AOAC International” 2016, Gaithersburg, MD, USA.
53. P. Liu, “Effects of the stress of molybdenum on plants and the interaction between molybdenum and other element” 2002, *Agric. Environ. Prot.* 21(2): 276- 278.
54. U. Maity and A.K. Bera, “Effect of exogenous application of brassinolide and salicylic acid on certain physiological and biochemical aspects of green gram (*Vigna radiata* L.)” 2009, *Ind. J. Agric. Res.* 43(3): 194-199.
55. A.M. Malik, A. Waheed, G. Qadir, R. Asghar, “Interactive effects of irrigation and phosphorus on green gram (*Vigna radiata* L.)” 2006, *Pak. J. Bot.* 38(4): 11-19.
56. N. Misra and P. Saxena, “Effect of salicylic acid on proline metabolism in lentil grown under salinity stress” 2009, *Plant. Sci.* 177(3): 181-189.
57. MNFS&R, “Agriculture Statistics of Pakistan. Ministry of National Food Security and Research” 2019, Islamabad, Pakistan.
58. A.M. Musa, D. Harris, C. Johansen and J. Kumar, “Short duration chickpea to replace fallow after aman rice. The role of on-farm seed priming in the

- High Barind Tract of Bangladesh” 2001, Exp. Agric. 37(2): 509-521.
59. M.A. Nadeem, R. Ahmad and M.S. Ahmad, “Effect of seed inoculation and different fertilizer levels on growth, yield and quality of mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L)” 2004, J. Agron. 3(1): 40-42.
60. V.K. Nayyar, C.L. Arora, P.K. Kataki, “Management of soil micronutrient deficiencies in rice-wheat cropping” 2001, J. Crop. Protect. 4(1): 87-131.
61. A.K. Pandey, E.P. Lal, “Effect of Salicylic Acid on Morphological, Biochemical and Antioxidant Parameters of Mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L.) Under salt Stress” 2018, Plant Archives. 18(1): 109-116.
62. S.P. Paudyal, R.R. Aryal, S.V.S. Chauhan, D.K. Maheshwari, “Effect of heavy metals on growth of rhizobium strains and symbiotic efficiency of two species of tropical legumes” 2007, Sci. World., 5: 27-32.
63. M.A. Quddus, M.B. Anwar, H.M. Naser, M.A. Siddiky, M.J. Hussain, S. Aktar, B. Gazipur, “Impact of zinc, boron and molybdenum addition in soil on mungbean productivity, nutrient uptake and economics” 2020, J. Agric. Sci. 12(9).
64. M.G. Rabbani, A.R.M. Solaiman, K.M. Hossain and T. Hossain, “Effects of Rhizobium inoculant, nitro-gen, phosphorus and molybdenum on nodulation, yield and seed protein in pea” Korean. J. Crop. Sci. 50(2): 112-119.
65. T.W. Salingpa, E.P. Lal, P.K. Shukla, “Effect of foliar application of salicylic acid on growth, yield, physiological and biochemical characteristics of mung bean (*Vigna radiata* L.) under salt stress” 2018, J. Pharma. Phytochem, 7(6): 1857-1860.
66. U.R. Sangakkara, M. Frehner and J. Nosberger, “Influence of soil moisture and fertilizer potassium on the vegetative growth of mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L.) and cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L.)” 2001, J. Agron. Crop. Sci. 186(2): 73-81.
67. G. Sarwar, M.S. Sadiq, M. Saleem, G. Abbas, “Selection criteria in F~3 and F~4 population of mungbean (*Vigna radiata* L.)” 2004, Pak. J. Bot. 36(2): 297-310.
68. A.R.M. Solaiman and M.G. Rabbani, “Effects of Rhizobium inoculant and nitrogen application of pea. Bangla” 2005, J. Microbio. 21(1): 36-40.
69. R.G. Steel and J.H. Torrie, “Principles and procedures of statistics: a biometrical approach” 1980, 2nd ed. McGraw-Hill, New York.
70. Y. Togay, N. Togay and Y. Dogan, “Research on the effect of phosphorus and molybdenum applications on the yield and yield parameters in lentil” 2008, Afric. J. Biotech. 7(9): 1256- 1260.
71. V. Velikova, I. Yordanov and A. Edreva, “Oxidative stress and some antioxidant systems in acid rain-treated bean plants” 2000, Plant Sci. 151(1): 59–66.
72. F. Victoria and G. Ebert, “Foliar iron fertilization: a critical review” 2005, J. plant Nutri. 28(12): 2113-2124.
73. A. Wahid, A. Noreen, S.M.A. Basra, S. Gelani and M. Farooq, “Priming induced metabolic changes in sunflower (*Helianthus annuus*) achenes improve germination and seedling growth” 2008, Bot. Studies 49(2): 343-350.

74. S, Xue-Cheng H. Cheng-Xiao, T. Qi-lin and G. Qiao-Qiao, "Effects of molybdenum on photosynthetic characteristics in winter wheat under low temperature stress" 2006, Acta. Agron. Sinica. 32(9): 1418-1422.
75. H. Yakubu, J.D. Kawari and M.K. Sandabe, "Effect of Mo fertilization on N fixation by some grain legumes varieties in Sudan-Sahelian zone of North Eastern Nigeria" 2010, Americ. Eur. J. Agric. Environ. Sci. 8(2): 109-115.
76. C.W. Yu, T.M. Murphy and C.H. Lin, "Hydrogen peroxide-induced chilling tolerance in mung beans mediated through ABA-independent glutathione accumulation" 2003, Fun. Plant. Bio. 30(9), 955-963.
- J. ZHOU, J. WANG, K. SHI, X.J XIA, Y.H. ZHOU AND J. YU, "HYDROGEN PEROXIDE IS INVOLVED IN THE COLD ACCLIMATION INDUCED CHILLING TOLERANCE OF TOMATO PLANTS. PLANT PHYSIOL. BIOCHEM" 2013, 60: 141-149.
- Production Sciences, The University of Agriculture Peshawar, E-mail: Anwar.shazma@gmail.com Ph.No: +92334-9235248
(2st Author): Name of the Author: Maaz Khan, Address: Department of Agronomy, Faculty of Crop Production Sciences, The University of Agriculture Peshawar, E-mail: khanmaaz820@gmail.com Ph.No: +92345-5396089
(3st Author): Name of the Author: Wajid Ali Shah, Address: Department of Agronomy, Faculty of Agriculture, Bacha Khan University, Charsada E-mail: wshah75@gmail.com Ph.No: +92345-5396089
(4st Author): Name of the Author: Muhammad Ali, Address: Institute of biotechnology and microbiology, Bacha Khan University, Charsada, E-mail: alizai153@hotmail.com Ph.No: +92333-9135113
(5st Author): Name of the Author: Anwar Ali Shah, Address: Department of Agriculture Chemistry and Biochemistry, Faculty of Nutrition Sciences, The University of Agriculture Peshawar, E-mail: anwaralishad@yahoo.com +92 334 5829244
(6st Author): Name of the Author: Junaid Ahmad, Address: Department of Agronomy, Faculty of Crop Production Sciences, The University of Agriculture Peshawar, E-mail: juniktk.aup@gmail.com Ph.No: +92346-5734156
(7st Author): Name of the Author: Ikramullah Address: Department of Agronomy, Faculty of Crop Production Sciences, The University of Agriculture Peshawar, E-mail: ikramullah7470@gmail.com Ph.No: +92346-0398515
Correspondence Author – Shazma Anwar Anwar.shazma@gmail.com Ph.No: +92334-9235248

AUTHORS

(1st Author): Name of the Corresponding Author: Shazma Anwar, Address: Department of Agronomy, Faculty of Crop